

Vet. App. No. 20-6259

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR VETERANS CLAIMS**

JOE N. BRADY, JR.,
Appellant,

v.

DENIS MCDONOUGH,
Secretary of Veterans Affairs,
Appellee.

**ON APPEAL FROM THE
BOARD OF VETERANS' APPEALS**

**SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF OF THE APPELLEE
SECRETARY OF VETERANS AFFAIRS**

RICHARD A. SAUBER
General Counsel

MARY ANN FLYNN
Chief Counsel

ANNA WHITED
Deputy Chief Counsel

NATHAN PAUL KIRSCHNER
Senior Appellate Counsel
U.S. Department of Veterans Affairs
Office of the General Counsel (027D/E)
810 Vermont Avenue, N.W.
Washington, DC 20420
Office: (202) 632-4352
Telecommuting: (414) 256-1891
Attorneys for the Appellee

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. ISSUE PRESENTED.....1

II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE 1-7

 A. Jurisdictional Statement..... 1

 B. Nature of the Case..... 2

 C. Statement of Relevant Facts 2-3

III. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT7

IV. ARGUMENT: 7-20

 A. Appellant Has Been Afforded Fair Process In this Case, and the Court
 Should Affirm the Board's Decision..... 7-20

 1. Fair Process Generally..... 8-10

 2. VA Afforded Appellant Fair Process..... 10-16

 3. VA Provided Appellant with Reasonable Notice and an Opportunity to
 Respond to the Severance Decision Before the Board Decided His
 Request for an Increased Rating, Including the Effect of the Severance
 Decision on the Increased Rating..... 16-18

 4. Neither the RO Nor the Board Suggested Such an Increase Was Possible
 Even if the Severance Stayed Intact when It Addressed the Merits of His
 Request for a Higher Rating..... 18-20

 5. Appellant Was Afforded Fair Process and the Appropriate Remedy Is
 Affirmance..... 20

V. CONCLUSION..... 20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES

<i>Austin v. Brwon</i> , 6 Vet.App. 547 (1994)	9-10
<i>Cushman v. Shinseki</i> , 576 F.3d 1290 (Fed. Cir. 2009)	9
<i>Manlicon v. West</i> , 12 Vet.App. 238 (1999).....	14
<i>Morris v. Derwinski</i> , 1 Vet.App. 260 (1991).....	18
<i>Prickett v. Nicholson</i> , 20 Vet.App. 370 (2006)	10
<i>Smith v. Wilkie</i> , 32 Vet.App. 332 (2020)	8-9
<i>Sprinkle v. Shinseki</i> , 733 F.3d 1180 (Fed. Cir. 2013)	8
<i>Thurber v. Brown</i> , 5 Vet.App. 119 (1993)	8, 9, 10, 17
<i>Vickous v. McDonough</i> , Docket No. 20-8195, 2022 U.S. App. Vet. LEXIS 459 (Mar. 30, 2022).....	9
<i>Williams v. Wilkie</i> , 32 Vet.App. 58 (2019)	10

FEDERAL STATUTE

38 U.S.C. § 7252(a)	1
---------------------------	---

FEDERAL REGULATION

38 C.F.R. § 3.400	4, 12
-------------------------	-------

RECORD CITATIONS

5-14 (July 21, 2020, Board Decision).....	<i>passim</i>
28-41 (April 2020 SSOC (Increase))	6, 16
354-56 (October 2019 Application for Increase Based on Unemployability)6,	15-16
921-47 (November 2018 SOC (Severance)).....	5-6, 14-15, 17, 18
1050-55 (December 2017 Board Decision).....	5, 14, 17, 19
1107-10 (August 22, 2017, NOD (Severance)).....	5, 13
1111-22 (August 18, 2017, Board Hearing Transcript)	4, 10, 13, 19

1463-75 (March 21, 2017, SSOC)..... 4, 12, 17, 18

1476-78 (March 17, 2017, Rating Decision (Implementing Severance) (letter)).. 3-4, 12

1481-84 (March 17, 2017, Rating Decision (Implementing Severance (text)) .. 3-4, 12

1487-90 (December 2016 Rating Decision (Proposing Severance) (letter))... 3, 11

1492-97 (December 2016 Rating Decision (Proposing Severance) (text))..... 3, 11

1953-60 (May 2015 Rating Decision)..... 3, 11

2038 (February 2015 Supplemental Claim) 3, 11

2567 (February 2013 Substantive Appeal) 3, 11

2574-2606 (December 2012 SOC (Increase)) 2-3, 10-11, 19
